

CLERK'S OFFICE
COURT OF APPEAL - SECOND DIST.
RECEIVED

DEC 11 1991

ROBERT N. WILSON Clerk

No. B052118
(L.A. No. C754458)

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FIVE

JOHN V. DONAHUE and AGNES D. DONAHUE,

Petitioners and Respondents,

vs.

FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING COMMISSION,

Defendants and Appellants.

VERNA TERRY,

Complainant and Real Party in Interest.

PETITION FOR REHEARING

THOMAS F. COLEMAN
P.O. Box 65756
Los Angeles, CA 90065
(213) 258-8955

Attorney for Verna Terry
Real Party in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PETITION FOR REHEARING 1

GROUND S 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE COURT'S OPINION CONTAINS MANY FACTUAL OMISSIONS
 AND MISSTATEMENTS 6

 A. Omissions and Misstatements of Procedural
 Facts 6

 B. Omissions and Mistatements of Evidentiary
 Facts 14

 II. THE COURT'S OPINION CONTAINS NUMEROUS ERRORS OF
 LAW 18

 A. The Court's Opinion Failed to Properly
 Interpret the Provision of the California
 Constitution Protecting "Free Exercise of
 Religion" 18

 1. The Opinion Failed to Analyze Relevant
 and Dispositive Language in the State
 Constitution 19

 2. The California Constitution Does Not
 Provide Protection For the Free Exercise
 of Religion Than Is Provided Under the
 Federal Constitution 21

 B. Federal Precedents Interpreting the Scope of
 the "Free Exercise" Clause of the First
 Amendment Are Persuasive that Religious
 Beliefs Do Not Justify Discrimination by
 Business Owners 27

C.	Even If a Compelling State Interest Were Required to Overcome the Donahues' Religious Claim, the State Has Several Compelling Reasons to Protect Tenants from Marital Status Discrimination	30
D.	The State Constitutional "Free Exercise" Claim Was Not Presented Nor Decided Below and Therefore Was Not Ripe for Decision on Appeal	32
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Atkisson v. Kern County Housing Authority (1976) 59 Cal.App. 3d 89. 31

Bowen v. Roy (1986) 106 S.Ct. 2147 29

California Association of Psychology Providers v. Rank (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1. 2

California Teachers Assn. v. Board of Trustees (1977) 70 Cal. App.3d 431 33

Cantwell v. Connecticut (1940) 310 U.S. 296. 22

City of Santa Barbara v. Adamson (1980) 27 Cal.3d 123. . . . 30-31

Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers (1981) 29 Cal.3d 252. 30-31

Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos (1987) 483 U.S. 327. 28-29

Cutter v. Brownbridge (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 836. 31

Dickey v. Raisin Proration Zone No. 1 (1944) 24 Cal.2d 796 . . 19

Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church (4th Cir. 1990) 899 F.2d 1389 29

E.E.O.C. v. Fremont Christian School (9th Cir. 1986) 781 F.2d 1362 28

Employment Division v. Smith (1990) 494 U.S. 872 19, 24-26

Helping Hand Home for Children v. County of San Diego (1938) 26 Cal.App.2d 452. 18

Hess v. Fair Employment and Housing Commission (1982). 17

Hishon v. King & Spaulding (1984) 467 U.S. 69. 27

In re Jessup (1889) 18 Cal. 408. 2

Kings Garden, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission (D.C. Cir.) 498 F.2d 51, cert. denied, 419 U.S. 996 (1974) 28

Kumar v. National Medical Enterprises (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d

1050	5
<u>McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</u> (Minn. 1985) 370 N.W.2d 844, <u>appeal dismissed sub nom. Sports & Health Club, Inc. v. Minnesota</u> (1986) 106 S.Ct. 3315.	29
<u>Miller v. NBC</u> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 1463	31
<u>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference</u> (D.C. Cir., 1990) 894 F.2d 1354.	29
<u>Molko v. Holy Spirit Ass'n</u> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1092	22
<u>N.L.R.B. v. World Evangelism, Inc.</u> (9th Cir. 1981) 656 F.2d 1349	28
<u>People v. Williams</u> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 663.	32
<u>People v. Woody</u> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 716	22-23
<u>Porton v. University of San Francisco</u> (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 825.	31
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> (1879) 98 U.S. 145	24
<u>Robbins v. Superior Court</u> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 199	30-31
<u>Runyon v. McCrary</u> (1976) 427 U.S. 160.	27
<u>Sands v. Morongo Unified School Dist.</u> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 863	19, 20, 21-22
<u>Sherbert v. Verner</u> (1963) 374 U.S. 398, 402-03	22
<u>State Personnel Board v. Fair Employment and Housing</u> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 422.	2
<u>White v. Davis</u> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 757.	30
<u>Wilkinson v. Times Mirror</u> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1034	31

CONSTITUTIONS:

California Constitution:

Article I, section 1	30
Article I, section 4	18, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 32

United States Constitution First Amendment	2, 9, 10, 19, 20
--	------------------

STATUTES:

California Government Code Section 12920 24

California Government Code Section 12955(b) 16, 30

California Rules of Court:

Rule 27	1
Rule 28(b)(1)	2
Rule 29	1
Rule 29(b)(2)	6

Title VII of the federal Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C.,
Sec. 2000-e, et seq.) 27

SECONDARY:

Eisenberg, Horwitz, and Weinger, California Practice Guide:
Civil Appeals and Writs, Section 12:13, p. 12-3 (Rutter
Group, 1990) 1
